
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 
 
 
In re: 
 
PHILIPPINE AIRLINES, INC.,1 
 
                                     Debtor. 
 

 
Chapter 11 
 
Case No. 21-11569 (SCC) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I, Aljaira Duarte, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants 
LLC (KCC), the claims and noticing agent for the Debtor in the above-captioned case.  

 
On December 13, 2021, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC 

caused to be served the following document via Electronic Mail upon the service lists attached 
hereto as Exhibit A and Exhibit B: 
 

 [Corrected] Certification of P. Joseph Morrow IV with Respect to the Tabulation of 
Votes on the Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization of Philippine Airlines, 
Inc.    [Docket No. 307] 

 
Dated: December 15, 2021  
    /s/ Aljaira Duarte   
      Aljaira Duarte 
      KCC 
      222 N Pacific Coast Highway,  
      Suite 300 
      El Segundo, CA 90245 
      Tel. 310.823.9000 

                                                 
1  The Debtor in this chapter 11 case, along with its registration number in the Philippines, is Philippine 

Airlines, Inc., Philippine Securities and Exchange Commission Registration PW 37.  The Debtor’s 
corporate headquarters is located at PNB Financial Center, President Diosdado Macapagal Avenue, CCP 
Complex, Pasay City 1300, Metro Manila, Philippines. 
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Exhibit A
United States Trustee

Served via Electronic Mail

CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email
Office of the United States 
Trustee

Attn Susan Arbeit & Ben 
Higgins

benjamin.j.higgins@usdoj.gov; 
susan.arbeit@usdoj.gov

In re: Philippine Airlines, Inc.
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Exhibit B 
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Exhibit B
2002 Notice Parties

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Counsel for  Oracle America, Inc.
Buchalter, a Professional 
Corporation

Shawn M. Christianson, 
Esq. schristianson@buchalter.com

Counsel for Monocoque Diversified 
Interests, LLC Clark Hill PLC Duane J Brescia DBrescia@clarkhill.com

Counsel for Attorneys for PK Airfinance 
S.A R.L., and PK Airfinance Japan GK 
and AWAS Aviation Trading DAC, 
AWAS 1 Ireland Limited, AWAS 5371 
Trust, Falcon 2019-1 Aircraft 1 Limited, 
Cathay United Bank Co. Ltd., DCAL 1 
Leasing Limited and DCAL 2 Leasing 
Limited, JA Mitsui Leasing, Ltd., BNP 
Paribas (acting through its Singapore 
branch) and BNP Paribas (acting 
through its Tokyo branch), MUFG 
Bank, Ltd., Singapore Branch Clifford Chance US LLP

Jennifer C DeMarco, 
Michelle M. McGreal, 
Robert Johnson

jennifer.demarco@cliffordchance.com;
michelle.mcgreal@cliffordchance.com;
robert.johnson@cliffordchance.com

Counsel for Chorus Aviation Capital 
Corp. and Chorus Aviation Capital 
(Ireland) Limited Dentons US LLP Lee P. Whidden lee.whidden@dentons.com

Counsel for Elavon Financial Services 
DAC (UK Branch) f/k/a Elavon 
Financial Services Limited (UK Branch) Dorsey & Whitney LLP Natasha Wells wells.natasha@dorsey.com

Counsel for Elavon Financial Services 
DAC (UK Branch) f/k/a Elavon 
Financial Services Limited (UK Branch) Dorsey & Whitney LLP

Samuel S Kohn, Courina 
Yulisa

kohn.sam@dorsey.com;
yulisa.courina@dorsey.com

Counsel for Creditors Lufthansa 
Technik Philippines, Inc. and Lufthansa 
Technik AG Genovese Joblove & Battista, PA Glenn D Moses

gmoses@gjb-law.com;
jzamora@gjb-law.com

Counsel for Philippine National Bank
Herbert Smith Freehills New York 
LLP Jonathan C. Cross jonathan.cross@hsf.com

Counsel for Philippine National Bank
HERBERT SMITH FREEHILLS 
NEW YORK LLP Pamela K. Terry pamela.terry@hsf.com

Counsel for TrueNoord Pinatubo Ltd., 
Orix Aviation Systems Ltd., Nanshi 
Aviation Leasing Ltd., Fly Aircraft 
Holdings Twenty-Eight Ltd., Fly Aircraft 
Holdings Twenty-Six Ltd., Fly Aircraft 
Holdings Twenty-Two Ltd., Fly Aircraft 
Holdings Twenty-One Ltd., ECAF I 
6363 DAC, ECAF I 1482 DAC, Avolon 
Aerospace AOE 108 Ltd., Avolon 
Aerospace AOE 106 Ltd., HKAC 
Leasing 6291 (Ireland) Ltd., CIT Group 
Finance (Ireland), Avolon Aerospace 
AOE 95 Ltd., SAF Leasing II (AOE 2) 
Ltd., CIT Aerospace International, 
Aircraft MSN 6253, LLC, Aircraft MSN 
6201, LLC Holland & Knight, LLP Barbra R. Parlin Barbra.Parlin@hklaw.com

In re: Philippine Airlines, Inc.
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Exhibit B
2002 Notice Parties

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Counsel for TrueNoord Pinatubo Ltd., 
Orix Aviation Systems Ltd., Nanshi 
Aviation Leasing Ltd., Fly Aircraft 
Holdings Twenty-Eight Ltd., Fly Aircraft 
Holdings Twenty-Six Ltd., Fly Aircraft 
Holdings Twenty-Two Ltd., Fly Aircraft 
Holdings Twenty-One Ltd., ECAF I 
6363 DAC, ECAF I 1482 DAC, Avolon 
Aerospace AOE 108 Ltd., Avolon 
Aerospace AOE 106 Ltd., HKAC 
Leasing 6291 (Ireland) Ltd., CIT Group 
Finance (Ireland), Avolon Aerospace 
AOE 95 Ltd., SAF Leasing II (AOE 2) 
Ltd., CIT Aerospace International, 
Aircraft MSN 6253, LLC, Aircraft MSN 
6201, LLC Holland & Knight, LLP

Robert W. Jones, Brian 
Smith

Robert.Jones@hklaw.com;
Brian.Smith@hklaw.com

Counsel for Wells Fargo Bank, 
National Association (not in its 
individual capacity, but solely as 
Indenture Trustee under certain 
Indentures and Related Agreements), 
Wells Fargo Trust Company, National 
Association (not in its individual 
capacity, but solely as Security Trustee 
under certain financing agreements) Hughes Hubbard & Reed LLP

Attn Christopher Gartman, 
Elizabeth A Beitler

chris.gartman@hugheshubbard.com;
elizabeth.beitler@hugheshubbard.com

Counsel for IP Woodstock One Bay 
LLC IP Woodstock One Bay LLC Dennis D. Miller dmiller@lubinolson.com

Counsel for Avation Pacific Leasing II 
Pte. Ltd., Nordic Aviation Leasing 
Twenty Three Pte. Ltd. And Nordic 
Aviation Leasing Twenty Four Pte. Ltd. K&L Gates LLP

Carly S. Everhardt & 
Jeffrey T. Kucera

Carly.Everhardt@klgates.com;
jeffrey.kucera@klgates.com

Counsel for for Avation Pacific Leasing 
II Pte. Ltd., Nordic Aviation Leasing 
Twenty Three Pte. Ltd. and Nordic 
Aviation Leasing Twenty Four Pte. Ltd. K&L Gates LLP Emily K. Mather emily.mather@klgates.com
Counsel for The Boeing Company Perkins Coie LLP Alan D. Smith ADSmith@perkinscoie.com
Counsel for The Boeing Company Perkins Coie LLP John D. Penn JPenn@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Anuvu Polsinelli PC
Christopher A. Ward, 
Shanti M. Katona

cward@polsinelli.com;
skatona@polsinelli.com

Counsel for Anuvu Polsinelli PC Jeremy R. Johnson jeremy.johnson@polsinelli.com
Counsel for PP5012 Aircraft Leasing 
Limited PP5012 Aircraft Leasing Limited Elizabeth Jiang Elizabeth.jiang@amck.aero
Counsel for RHB Trustees Berhad T.C. Chong & Rakan Rakan Ikhwan bin Ilias tccrr99@gmail.com

Counsel for Tri Counties Bank Tri Counties Bank

Mark H Atkins, Bruce L 
Belton, Martha Evensen 
Opich legalservices@tcbk.com

Counsel for PP5012 Aircraft Leasing 
Limited, Pajun Aviation Leasing 1 
Limited, Pajun Aviation Leasing 2 
Limited and Pajun Aviation Leasing 3 
Limited, JPL Stratos Leasing 1 Limited 
and JPA No. 112 Co., Ltd., Wilmington 
Trust SP Services (Dublin) Limited, not 
in its individual capacity but solely as 
owner trustee, Macquarie Airfinance 
Acquisitions (UK) Limited, SMBC 
Aviation Capital Limited Vedder Price PC

Michael J. Edelman, 
Jeremiah J. Vandermark

JVandermark@VedderPrice.com;
MjEdelman@VedderPrice.com

In re: Philippine Airlines, Inc.
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Exhibit B
2002 Notice Parties

Served via Electronic Mail

Description CreditorName CreditorNoticeName Email

Counsel for PP5012 Aircraft Leasing 
Limited, Pajun Aviation Leasing 1 
Limited, Pajun Aviation Leasing 2 
Limited and Pajun Aviation Leasing 3 
Limited, JPL Stratos Leasing 1 Limited 
and JPA No. 112 Co., Ltd., Wilmington 
Trust SP Services (Dublin) Limited, not 
in its individual capacity but solely as 
owner trustee, Macquarie Airfinance 
Acquisitions (UK) Limited, SMBC 
Aviation Capital Limited Vedder Price PC William W Thorsness WThorsness@VedderPrice.com

Counsel to the DIP Lender, Buona 
Sorte Holdings, Inc. and PAL Holdings 
Inc. White & Case LLP

Attn Andrew Zatz, Kathryn 
Sutherland-Smith and 
Todd Wolynski

azatz@whitecase.com;
todd.wolynski@whitecase.com;
kathryn.sutherland.smith@whitecase.com

Counsel for Buona Sorte Holdings, Inc. 
and PAL Holdings Inc. White & Case LLP Richard S Kebrdle rkebrdle@whitecase.com

In re: Philippine Airlines, Inc.
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